

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

**Planned Parenthood Minnesota,
North Dakota, South Dakota, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Kristi Noem, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-04009-KES

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....i
Table of authorities.....ii
 I. The Rule is “reasonably related” to a “legitimate purpose”1
 II. The Rule does not impose a substantial obstacle on a large fraction of
 abortion patients4
 III. The Rule does not violate the equal-protection clause8
 IV. The remaining factors favor a stay8
Conclusion.....8
Certificate of service9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)..... 4

EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 3

June Medical Services LLC v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 1, 2

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 8

Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley,
864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 7

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 1, 5, 7

Steffan v. Perry,
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 4

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 2

Other Authorities

Pam Belluck, *America’s Abortion Rate Has Dropped to Its Lowest Ever*,
New York Times (Sept. 18, 2019) 6

South Dakota 2020 Report of Induced Abortions 6
